

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY,
MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEMOCRATIC PARTY, JORDAN ISERN,
CAROL BIEHLE, AND BRUCE BUTCHER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JON HUSTED, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF OHIO, AND
MIKE DEWINE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF OHIO,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio,
No. 2:15-cv-1802

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING
REVERSAL**

Office of the Attorney General
302 West Washington Street
IGCS 5th Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255
(317) 232-7979
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
Counsel for Amici States

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
HEATHER H. MCVEIGH
WINSTON LIN
KENNETH BIGGINS, JR.
Deputy Attorneys General

(additional counsel listed with signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AMICI’S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. *Crawford* Presents the Most Recent Formulation of the Court’s
 Analytical Framework Toward Challenges to Electoral Laws 6

 A. *Crawford* held that compelling state interests in election
 integrity justify minimal burdens imposed by electoral
 reform..... 6

 B. Ohio’s S.B. 238 is a reasonable, nondiscriminatory
 exercise of its authority under the Elections Clause..... 9

 II. States’ Electoral Schemes Should Not Be Vulnerable to
 VRA § 2 Attack Merely Because They Allow or Disallow
 Certain Electoral Mechanisms 12

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	1, 2, 6, 23
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	13
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	22
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	22
<i>Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , No. 2:15-cv-1802, 2016 WL 3248030 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2016)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2, 12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	1

CASES [CONT'D]

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....1, 13

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....14

Veasey v. Abbott,
796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)13

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)13

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article I, § 4, cl. 1.....1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Absentee and Early Voting, National Conference of State Legislatures
(May 26, 2016), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx>.....15

Preregistration for Young Voters, National Conference of State
Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/preregistration-for-young-voters.aspx>17

Provisional Ballots, National Conference of State Legislatures (June 19,
2015), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/provisional-ballots.aspx>17

Same Day Voter Registration, National Conference of State Legislatures
(May 25, 2016), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/same-day-registration.aspx>.....16

The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Modern Library Coll. ed.
2000)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Voter Identification Requirements/Voter ID Laws, National Conference of
State Legislatures (Apr. 11, 2016), [http://www.ncsl.org/research/
elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx](http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx)16, 17
